

ITEM NO.32

COURT NO.5

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 30386/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-03-2019 in MA No. 227/2013 passed by the High Court Of Jharkhand at Ranchi)

RINKU DEVI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S KULDIP TOURIST SERVICE & ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 188230/2019 - DISCHARGE OF GUARDIAN

IA No. 68794/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

Date : 02-04-2024 The matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. D.P.Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Kumar Thakur, Adv.
Ms. Parvati Bhat, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Ram, Adv.
Mr. Abhay Choudhary M., Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rajeev Maheshwaranand Roy, AOR
Mr. Nilesh Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel appearing for the petitioners and respondent No.2.

Respondent No.1 goes unrepresented.

The appearing respondent is willing, as a special case, to make payment of ₹2,00,000/- (Rupees two lakh only) towards interest to the petitioners, being the legal representatives of deceased Anil Yadav.

Let the said sum be deposited in the Labour Court, Deogarh, for onward transmission to the claimants in W.C. Case No. 4 of 2012.

The said sum shall be divided equally among the claimants upon verification of their identification by the Registry of the said Labour Court.

The said sum shall be remitted within a period of two weeks.

The special leave petition is disposed of with the aforesaid observations.

(JATINDER KAUR)
P.S. to REGISTRAR

(VIDYA NEGI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR